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Memo no: Estate/PPA/3-2019/284/ 19-20 Date: 21 September 2019

Case No E.P -3 of 2019

FORM AA
Notice under Sub- jon (2) of jon 5A of Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorized O nts) Act, 1971

To

Sumitro Kar (S/O- Late Sukriti Kar)
(Near Hatipukur)

Gurupalli, Santiniketan

Whereas, the undersigned is of the opinion on the grounds specified below that the building/ structure/
fixture erected, goods displayed/ spread on the public premises mentioned in the Schedule below by
you, is/are in contravention of the provisions of Sub-section (1) of Section 5A of the aforesaid Act and
that the said building/structure/fixture erected, goods displayed/spread etc brought on the said public
premises should be removed from the said premises,

Grounds

1. The Scheduled premises is owned by Visva-Bharati which is a Central University and an
“institution of national importance”, established by a Parliamentary Act (Visva-Bharati Act 1951,
i.e Central Act XXIX of 1951) and as such the premises is a public premises as defined in Section
2 of the aforesaid Act. '

2. Inspection by the personnel of Estate Office, Visva-Bharati has found that you have made a
fresh pucca construction and have also erected a structure made of iron/ wood/ bamboo/
thatch etc on the scheduled Public Premises, without any permission/ authorization from Visva-
Bharati and you are operating an unauthorized eatery/restaurant/lodge/studio thereon.

3. A notice was sent to you by the Registrar Visva-Bharati on 15-3-2019 asking you to stop
construction of the said building/ structure/ fixture and also not to operate any restaurant/
eatery/ lodge etc on the said premises but you paid no heed and finished the construction/
erection work.

4. The University cannot allow such unauthorized construction/ erection and unauthorized use of
its campus. The said premises is located very close to several Girls’ Hostels, Sangit Bhavana &
Kala Bhavana academic areas and the asrama playground (Patha Bhavana playground).

5. Itis 'n‘eéeSSary to dismantle/ remove all unauthorized construction/ erection and to stop all
authorized use of the said public premises of the University,
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Now, therefore, in pursuance of Sub-section (2) of Section 5A of the said Act, I hereby call upon you to
remove the said building/structure/fixture erected, goods displayed/spread on the said public premises
mentioned in the Schedule below on or before the 29'" September 2019 or within 8 days of
receiving this notice, whichever is later or to show cause why these should not be removed on or before
the above mentioned date.

In the event of your refusal or failure to comply with this notice within the period specified above, the
said building/ structure/ fixture erected, goods displayed/ spread shall be removed by the Estate Officer
or any other officer authorized by him and the cost of such removal shall be recovered from you as
arrears of land revenue. '

Schedule

LR Plot no. 1/739

Corresponding to RS Plot no 24/475

of mouza Bandhgora (JL no-100)

Area owned by Visva-Bharati: 3.0 decimals
P.S. Bolpur, Dist- Birbhum

Z,
Joint Registrar

Visva Bharati
&

Estate Officer
Appointed under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971

Copy, for, information and necessary action:

Sub-Divisional Officer & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Bolpur
SDL&LRO, Bolpur

BL&LRO, Bolpur

Inspector-in charge, Bolpur P.S

Joint Registrar (Adm'n), V-B.

Joint Registrar (Establishment), V-B

Deputy Registrar & Confidential Secretary to the Vice-Chancellor, V-B.
Webmaster, Computer Centre, V-B

Chief Security Officer

. Hindi Officer, V-B

11. P.A to Registrar, V-B

12. S.0 (G), - for display on N/B
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Estate Officer
Joint Registrar
Visva:Bhara't

F"»fu'l ooacer
Appointed under the Public Premises
{Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971




